proceeds to restructure Mørenot’s interest bearing debts, a successful outcome of the Offering will

significantly diminish these effects.

The Issuer is subject to credit risk in relation to its operations.

Credit risk relates to the Issuer suffering a financial loss if a customer or a counterparty in a transaction

is unable to meet its agreed obligations. The Issuer’s credit risk is mainly due to trade receivables and

is mainly determined by the financial position of individual customers. The Issuer monitors the collection

of trade receivables on a regular basis and the receivables are written down if it is considered that they

will not be collected in full after traditional collection procedures. The Issuer’s largest possible loss due

to financial assets is their book value, which was as follows on 31 December 2022, based on pro forma

information included in this Prospectus:

Credit risk

Figures in EUR millions

Audited

Financial

statements of

Hampidjan hf.

Acquisition

effect of

Mørenot

Pro Forma

IFRS Financial

statements of

Mørenot

Consolidation

adjustment

Pro Forma

Financial

statements

Hampidjan hf.

Bonds and long-term

receivables

-86  1,495  1,581

1 NIBD/EBITDA is a measurement of how well a company can cover its debt. In the formula, cash and
cash equivalents are subtracted from total interest-bearing debt, resulting in NIBD (“Net Interest-Bearing
Debt“), which is then divided by EBITDA to calculate the NIBD/EBITDA ratio.

DocuSign Envelope ID: C7EDC0A2-1B4D-4E64-AB05-4BCB263B44D6

12

Trade receivables 31,268  17,584 (14) 48,838

Other receivables and

bonds

2,653  4,042  6,695

Cash and cash

equivalents

12,503 (1,513) 7,127  18,117

Total 46,510 (1,513) 30,248 (14) 75,231

Currency fluctuations could decrease the Issuer’s revenues or increase its costs.

The Issuer’s operations are conducted in a large number of countries around the world and include

transactions denominated in various currencies, but the Issuer’s reporting currency is the EUR. As such,

the Issuer’s cash flows are subject to exchange rates risks where its revenues or costs are incurred in

misaligned currencies. The Issuer’s investments in subsidiaries create currency risk, the exchange rate

difference of which is recognized under equity in the Issuers financial statements. Following the

[…]

Intercompany liability between Hampiðjan and Mørenot (14)  Continued
Intercompany receivables between Hampiðjan and Mørenot (14)  Continued

The pro forma financial information is prepared in a manner consistent with IFRS, the Issuer’s historical

and current accounting policies. The unadjusted financial information used as a basis for this pro forma

financial information has been extracted from the Issuer’s income statement for January to December

2022 as well as its balance sheet dated 31 December 2022, which are both included in the Issuer’s

audited consolidated annual financial statement for January to December 2022, as well as Mørenot‘s

Pro Forma IFRS income statement for January to December 2022 and Pro Forma IFRS balance sheet

dated 31 December 2022, based on the audited financial statements of Mørenot in accordance with

NGAAP.

Pro forma income statement - Consolidated income statement 2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: C7EDC0A2-1B4D-4E64-AB05-4BCB263B44D6

72

EUR thousands Audited
Financial

state-
ments of

Hampidjan
hf.

 Acquisition
effect of
Mørenot

Pro
Forma

IFRS
Financial

state-
ments of
Mørenot

Consoli-
dation

adjustm.

 Pro Forma
Financial

state-
ments

Hampidjan
hf

Sales 193,759   0  139,624  (399)  332,984

Cost of sales  (138,408)  0  (107,627) 399   (245,636)

Gross profit 55,351   0  31,997   87,348

Operating expenses (34,287)  0  (32,431)   (66,718)

Profit from operations 21,064   0  (434)   20,630

Finance costs – net (3,692)  0  (3,509)   (7,201)
Share of results of
associates 131

0  0

131

 (3,561)  0  (3,509)   (7,070)

Profit (loss) before
income tax 17,503

0  (3,943)

13,560

Income tax (3,178)  0  372   (2,806)

Net profit 14,325   0  (3,571)   10,754

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the
Company 12,622

0  (3,571)

9,051

Minority interest 1,703   0  0   1,703

 14,325   0  (3,571)   10,754

EBITDA  28,726   10,234   38,960

Earnings per share, basic
and diluted (expressed in
EUR cent per share): 2.93

1.99

Pro forma Balance Sheet – Consolidated Balance Sheet December 31, 2022

EUR thousands Audited
Financial

state-
ments of

Hampidjan
hf.

Acquisition

effect of
Mørenot

Pro
Forma

IFRS
Financial

state-
ments of
Mørenot

Consoli-
dation

adjustm.

Pro Forma

Financial
state-
ments

Hampidjan
hf.

Assets

DocuSign Envelope ID: C7EDC0A2-1B4D-4E64-AB05-4BCB263B44D6

73

Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment 95,472   48,645   144,117

Right to use Assets 12,700   11,970   24,670

Goodwill 44,897   18,320  634   63,851

Other intangible assets 1,857   12,125   13,982

Investments in associates 1,235   0   1,235

Investments, other 2,637   56   2,693
Bonds and long-term
receivables 86   1,495   1,581

Deferred tax assets   1,212   1,212

Purchase of Mørenot   46,673   (46,673)  0

 158,884   46,673  93,823  (46,039)  253,341

Current assets
Inventories 90,160   46,080   136,240
Trade and other
receivables 33,921   21,626  (14)  55,533

Cash and cash equivalent 12,503   (1,513) 7,127   18,117

 136,584   (1,513) 74,833  (14)  209,890

Total assets 295,468   45,160  168,656  (46,053)  463,231

Equity
Ordinary shares 5,498   335  66,450  (66,450)  5,833

Share premium 957   44,825  0   45,782

Other reserves (1,306)   0   (1,306)
Revaluation of investment
assets 2,244   0   2,244

Restricted reserves 54,066   0   54,066

Retained earnings 73,880   (20,411) 20,411   73,880

 135,339   45,160  46,039  (46,039)  180,499

Minority interest 14,168   98  0  14,266

Total equity 149,507   45,160  46,137  (46,039)  194,765

Liabilities

Non current liabilities
Borrowings 83,738   46,170  0  129,908
Deferred income tax
liabilities 5,670   3,439   9,109

 89,408   0  49,609  0   139,017

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 26,151   39,744  (14)  65,881

Unpaid taxes 3,317   103   3,420

Borrowings 27,085   33,063   60,148

 56,553   0  72,910  (14)  129,449

Total liabilities 145,961   0  122,519  84   268,466

Total equity and
liabilities 295,468   45,160  168,656  (46,053)  463,231

DocuSign Envelope ID: C7EDC0A2-1B4D-4E64-AB05-4BCB263B44D6

74

Auditor’s report on pro forma financial information

Independent Auditor´s assurance report on the Compilation of Pro Forma Financial Information

included in a Prospectus

To the board of directors of Hampiðjan hf.

Report on the Compilation of Pro Forma Financial Information included in a prospectus

We have completed our assurance engagement to report on the compilation of pro forma financial

information of Hampiðjan hf. (or the Company).  The pro forma financial information consists of the pro

forma consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022, the pro forma consolidated income